

72nd ANNUAL REGATTA AUGUST 10, 2024 NOTICE OF RACE

1. ORGANIZING AUTHORITY

- 1.1 The Grosse Pointe Sail Club (GPSC) is the Organizing Authority (OA) for the 72nd Annual GPSC Regatta.
- 1.2 The Regatta will be governed by the rules as defined in the Racing Rules of Sailing for 2021-2024 (RRS), including the prescriptions of the United States Sailing Association (US Sailing).
- 1.3 Where a conflict exists between the NOR and any Sailing Instructions, the GPSC Supplemental Sailing Instructions will govern. This changes rule 63.7.

2. ELIGIBILITY AND ENTRY

2.1 The the 72nd Annual GPSC Regatta is open to DRYA Registered Yachts for the counter series and invited participants of the (OA).

3. FEES

3.1 There is no entry fee.

4. RULES

- 4.1 These races are governed by the 2024 Detroit Regional Yacht-Racing Association (DRYA) Notice of Race and Sailing Instructions, except as modified in these Supplemental Sailing Instructions for the 72nd Annual GPSC Regatta, and except as modified herein.
- 4.2 The sailing instructions will be posted online at www.drya.org and www.gpsc.org.

5. MEASUREMENT

5.1 All sailing yachts shall have a valid 2024 MWPHRF or ORC rating certificate and be listed on the 2024 DRYA Scratch Counter Series List; or have a DRYA PHRF certificate valid within the past three years for invited boats. Boats wishing to sail in the Club Class that do not currently have a valid certificate may contact the Fleet Measurer for assistance in obtaining a rating no later than August 5, 2024.

6. SAILING INSTRUCTIONS

The SSI will be available on or before August 5, 2024 at drya.org and gpsc.org.

7. PRIZES

Awards will be presented as prescribed in the Supplemental Sailing Instructions.

8. DISCLAIMER OF LIABILITY

Competitors participate in this regatta at their own risk. See RRS 4, Decision to Race. The OA, the Race Committees and the protest committee will not accept any liability for property damage or personal injury or death sustained in conjunction with, prior to or during and after the regatta.

9. INSURANCE

The owner of each participating boat is responsible to maintain liability insurance.